
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORES,LLC,
Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Respondent.

)
)

)
)

RECE~VE D

CLERK’S OFFICE

DEC 162004
) STATEOFILLINDIS

Pollution Control Board
PCBNo.05- )

) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)

NOTICE

KennethM. Miller
AmericanEnvironmentalCorporation
3700 WestGrandAvenue
SuiteA
Springfield, IL 62711

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have todayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoarda REQUESTFORNiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEALPERIOD, copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JohnJ.
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Divisionof Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:December14, 2004



RECEfl/ED

CLERK’S OFFICEBEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS DEi~

STATE OF ILLINOISMAC’S CONVENIENCESTORES,LLC, ) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

v. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208, herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto March 17, 2005, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom the dateof serviceof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On November10, 2004, theIllinois EPA issueda final decisionto thePetitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnNovember24, 2004, thePetitionermadea written requestto theIllinois EPA

for an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five dayperiod for filing a petition to ninety days.

Theearliestthe final decisioncouldhavebeenserveduponthePetitionerwason November12,

2004(asNovember11,2004wasa StateandFederalholiday). (Exhibit B)
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3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit thescopeofany

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioning for ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:December14, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRANd AVEI’JUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINcFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276,217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMI~ONCENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SuITr 11 .~300,CFIIcAcio, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLMOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DlR~cToR

217/782-6762

MW ~O

Mac’s ConvenienceStores,LLC
Attention: Matt MeCure
Post Office Box 347
Columbus,IN 47202

Re: LPC #1970155005--Will County
Braidwood/Mac’sConvenienceStores
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. McCure:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthe reviewofyour applicationfor.
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 111. Adm.
Code732, SubpartF. This informationis datedJuly 15, 2004andwasreceivedby theAgency
on July 16, 2004. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom January9. 2004 to
May28, 2004. Theamountrequestedis $8,787.43.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is S15.000.00,whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
billing submittalreceivedby theAgencyon June4, 2004for $43,750.1I. Therearecostsfrom
thisclaim that arenotbeingpaid. Listed in AttachmentA arethecoststhat arenot beingpaid
and thereasonsthesecostsarenotbeingpaid.

OnJuly 16, 2004,theAgencyreceivedyour completeapplicationfor paymentfor this claim. As
aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis applicationthr payment,a vouchercannotbepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’soffice forpayment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat
havebeen/aresubmittedwill beprocessedbasedupon thedatecompletesubsequentapplication
for paymentrequestsarereceivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith
regardto theaboveapplication(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40 oftheAct by filing a
petition for a hearingwithin35daysafter~ihedateof issuanceof the final decision. However,
the35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby written notice
from theowneroroperatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the

— 4302 Nnrlh Main Street. RocLujrcj, II. 61103 . 1815j 9 —- - Harrusc,n SI., De~iPlainer.. IL 6(1016 — l847j 294~i1011
ELcIIN —595 South Slate, Elgin, IL 60123 — 1847i wIN-. SI., Perri~i,iL 61614— 131)91 693 ~463

8UREA&. OF LAND . PEoRIA — 7620 N. University 51, Peoria. 1161614— (31 South Fir~ISIrvel, Champaign. IL 6182(1 — 12171 2711.511110
—4500 5. Sixth Slr~-eiRd. Springfield, IL 6270c. — 121, MaIl hlr~WI,CnIIinwiIl~,IL 622 1.1 - 161 RI 346-5120

— 23119 W. Main I 993.72011
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applicant wishesto receive a 90-day extension, a writtenrequestthat includesa statementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthisdecision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Jllinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveanyquestionsor requirefurther assistance,pleasecontactDoug Tolan of my
staff andlor tin Schwartzkopf at 217/782-6752.

Don E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit /
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:DT:jk\040642.doc

Attachment .

cc: AmericanEnvironmentalCorporation
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AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #1970155005--Will County
\BraidwoodlMacsConvenienceStore
105 SouthFrontStreet
LUST IncidentNo- 200318941
LUST Fiscal File

Citationsin this attachmentare from andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois

Administrative Code(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

J.tem# DescriptionofDeductions

- 1. 52.992.56,deductionfor coststhat lack supportingdocumentation(35 Iii. Adrn.. Code
732.606(gg)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationof costs,the Illinois EPA cannot
determine that costs were not used for activities in excess of those necessary to meet the
minimum requirements of Title XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of the Act and 35 Dl. Adm.
Code732.606(o)).

Documentationofmeasurements/methodsusedto confirm thereleasehavenot beenprovided.
In addition, thereleasehasnot beendemonstratedto be from theUSTs.

Pleasenotethesecostsarealsodeductedfor additional reasonslistedbelow. Only one
deductionwasmade.

2. $2,992.56,deductionfor costsin which theowneroroperatorfailed to justify that all costs
were attributable to each Lmdergroundstorage tank at the site. (Section57.8(m)(2)oftheAct
and 35 TIl Mm Cnde 717. 6flR)

A determinationofwhich USTsarerelatedto this releasehasnot been made. Illinois EPA
cannotdeterminetheeligibility ofthesecostswithout this information. This reasonwould also
applyto othercostssubmittedin relationto this incident.

3. $2,992.56,deductionfor costs,for correctiveactionactivitiesfor undergroundstoragetanksfor
- which theowneroroperatorwasdeemedineligible to accesstheFund(Section57.8(m)(l)of

• theMt and35 Dl. Adm. Code732.608).

Six ofthenineUSTson-sitehavebeendeterminedineligible to accesstheLUSTEund. All
costs related to this incidentmaybe ine1ig~b1eif ther*~e~ ~p1~~inn~ fn he frnm the

ineligible USTs, or costs maybe requiredto beproratedaccordingto establishedprocedures.

4. $2,992.56,deductionfor costsassociatedwith sitesthat havenot reportedareleaseto the
Illinois EmergencyManagementAgency(IBMA) orarenot requiredto reporta releaseto
IEMA (35 III. Adm. Code732.606(x)).An owneror operatoris eligible to accesstheFundif
the owneroroperatornotificd the IEMA of a confirmedreleaseandthecostswereincurred
after thenotificationwasmade(Section57.9(a)(5)of the Act).
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If thespills and/oroveruillswerelessthanthe requiredquantity, a reportingofa releasewould
not havebeenrequired.

if thespills and/overfillswereequalto orgreaterthantherequiredquantityareleasemaynot
havebeenreportedin therequiredtime frame.

Either case may affect the eligibility of therelease/incidentto accesstheUST Fund. (Please
see 41 IAC Part 170.)

5. 52,992.56,deductionfor costsrelatedto activities,materials,orservicesnot necessaryto stop,
minimize,eliminate,or cleanup areleaseofpetroleumor its effectsin accordancewith the
minimum requirementsoftheAct andregulations(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(y)).Thesecosts
arenot correctiveactioncosts. “Correctiveaction” meansan activity associatedwith
compliancewith theprovisionsofSections57.6 and57.7 of theAct (Section57.2 oftheAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.103). Oneoftheeligibility requirementsfor accessingtheFundis
that costsareassociatedwith “correctiveaction” (Section57.9(a)(7)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).

Without additionalinformation,Illinois EPAcannotdetermineif thesecostsexceedminimum
requirements. ‘ ,• -

6. 52,992.56,deductionfor costsofalternativetechnologythat exceedthecostsofconventional
technology(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(bh)).Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessof those

• necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)ofthe
Act and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

Without additionalinformation,Illinois EPAcannotdetermineif thesecostsexceedminimum
requirements.

7. 52,992.56,deductionforcostsdueto excessiveearlyaction activities. (Section57.6(b)of the
Act and 35111. Adm. Code732.606(o))

8.’ 512.75,deductionfor AceHardwarereceipt#007)784921. Theseitems do not appearto be
relatedto theworkatthesiteandalsoappearto exceedtheminimumrequirements.

9. $860.75,deductionfor costsassociatedwith concreteand/orasphaltreplacement.The lllinois
EPA will only reimburseconcreteand/orasphaltreplacementoncefor thisoccurrence.Until
theabove-referencedsitehasreceiveda No FurtherRemediationLetter,theIllinois EPA
cannotdetermineif thesecostsareunreasonableor if theyarefor activities in excessof those
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct, sinceatthis time it is
unclearwhetheradditionalremediationmaybe required. (Sections57.5(a)and57.7(c)(4)(C) -

oftheAct; 35111.Adm. Code732.505(c)and 732.606(o))

Oncetheabove-referencedsitehasreceiveda No FurtherRemediationLetter,aresubmission
with additionalinformationof thecostsassociatedwith concreteand/orasphaltreplacement(as
well asanysupportingdocumentation,including a copyoftheNo FurtherRemediationLetter)
may be submittedto theIllinois EPA.
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10. The hilling(s) submittedincludesáoststhat lacksupportingdocumentation.Sincethereis no
supportingdocumentationof costs,the Illinois EPAcannotdeterminethat thecostswerenot
usedfor activities in excessof those necessary to meet the minimumrequirementsof Title XV1
of theAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

HAC:LS

TOTAL P.13
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_____ American
~ En’~AmnmentaI

Pro $pring~1ieidRegionalOffice

VIA FACSIMILE (217-782-9807)

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attu: JohnKim • November24, 2004
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box19276 -

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re: Requestfor Extensionfor PetitioningtheIPCB
LIt #1970155005~-Wil1County
Mac’sConvenienceStore#186-Braidwood/Mac’sConvenienceStoresLLC
105 SouthFrontStreet -

LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
AmericanEnvironmentalProjectNumber237021

DearMr. Kim

Mac’s ConvenienceStoresLLC (“Mac’s”), requeststhat the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency (“Agency”) join themin requestinga90-dayextensionto the35-daydeadlinefor filing a
petitionfor a hearingbefbretheillinois PollutionControlBoard(“]PCB”). Thisrequestis being
madeto preserveMae’s right to appealthe Agency decisioncontainedin a November Ii, 2004
letter regardingaJuly 15, 2004 applicationfor paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTank
Fund for the above referenced LUST incident. A copy of the Agency letterisattached.

The additional lime is neededfor the Agency to review additional information submitted
November 11, 2004 by American Environmental and reconsidertheir deductions to the
application amount. It appearsthe reasonsfor the deductionsaresimilar to the reasonsstatedin
the Agency’s October 21, 2004 letterfor rcj toting the Site InvestigationPlan. If necessary, we
will participatein a teleconference and/or meet with the Agency in aneffort to resolvetheissues
without theneedto submitaformal petitionrequest.

Pleasetake the necessaryactionto file this extensionrequestbefore the 35-dayappealtime
expireson DecemberJ 5,2004. If youneedadditional information,pleaseadvise.

Sincerely,

RICAN ONMENTAL CORPORATION

1~M.ill,,.E., P.O.
Regional Manager
~: Kovin Merritt, Mac’sConvcnienceStoresLLC

JacobSmith(coverlctteronly)

Enclosure

Corporate Office Regional Office • EXHIBIT

8500GeorgetownRoad 3700¼!.Grand Ave. 8th. A I
Indienapofls, Indiana 46260-1 647 Springfield. IL 62711
317.871-4090 217-585-9517
317-871.4054 Fax 217-585-9518Fex



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on December14, 2004, I served

true and correct copies of a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL

PERIOD,by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressed envelopes and by

depositing said sealed envelopes in a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with

sufficient First Class Mail postage affixed thereto, upon the following named persons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Kenneth M. Miller
Illinois Pollution Control Board American Environmental Corporation
James R. Thompson Center 3700 West Grand Avenue
100 West Randolph Street Suite A
Suite 11-500 Springfield, IL 62711
Chicago, IL 60601

~LINO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Assistant Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)


